

FRAM EXPLORATION AS

Interim Financial Statements

Quarter Ended June 30, 2017



Fram Exploration is an international E&P company with oil & gas assets onshore in the states of Colorado and North Dakota in the United States. The Company has significant worldwide industry experience in the technical disciplines of geology, geophysics, reservoir modeling, petroleum engineering, operations management, drilling, and completion expertise. The Company targets undervalued assets in regions with politically stable regimes and attractive fiscal terms. For more details see www.framexploration.com

FRAM Exploration AS

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

	(Unaudited) June 30, 2017	(Unaudited) December 31, 2016
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 310,198	\$ 571,647
Marketable securities	557,873	792,772
Receivables	2,149,202	2,151,172
Inventory	27,725	27,725
Total current assets	3,044,998	3,543,316
Non-current assets		
Oil and gas properties	22,545,889	22,545,889
Property plant and equipment	5,308,371	5,308,371
Other	225,190	5,190
Total non-current assets	28,079,450	27,859,450
Total Assets	\$ 31,124,448	\$ 31,402,766
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current liabilities		
Current portion, borrowings external	\$ 4,417,761	\$ 4,417,761
External trade creditors	849,475	696,971
Other short term liabilities, external	3,279	3,316
Total current liabilities	5,270,515	5,118,048
Non-current liabilities		
Decommissioning provision	1,705,759	1,665,759
Total non-current liabilities	1,828,489	1,665,759
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	13,991,772	13,991,772
Share premium reserve	10,033,672	10,627,187
Total shareholders' equity	24,025,444	24,618,959
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 31,124,448	\$ 31,402,766

FRAM Exploration AS

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Six Months Ended June, 30	(Unaudited) 2017	(Unaudited) 2016
Revenue:		
Petroleum and natural gas revenue	\$ 2,820	\$ -
Operating expenses		
Exploration expenses	-	229,423
Operating expenses	308,502	722,542
Total operating expenses	309,147	951,965
General and administrative expenses	-	193,664
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	-	224,341
Results from operating activities	(306,327)	(1,369,970)
Finance income	11,274	217,296
Finance expense	(142,773)	(411,354)
Gain (loss) on marketable securities	-	(2,337,177)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(63,696)	(332,713)
Net loss	\$ (501,522)	\$ (4,233,918)